UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2109139139 Fee: \$98.00

Karen A. Yarbrough Cook County Clerk

Date: 04/01/2021 08:40 AM Pg: 1 of 5

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDERS USE

Document Processin 7 TX2-979-01-19 4500 Amon Carter Blv'; Fort Worth, TX 76155

This document was prepared by Rodah Okinda BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. 7105 Corporate Drive Plano, TX 75024

LOAN #:

ESCROW/CLOSING#: 101H0522515605105217R6 300

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR SECURITY INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY BECOMING SUBJECT (C AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE LIEN OF SOME OTHER OR LATER SECURITY INSTRUMENT.

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

This Subordination Agreement ("Agreement") is made this Twoffh day of March, 2021, by Bank of America, N.A., ("Subordinator") whose address is 101 South 1. you Street, Charlotte, NC 28255.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Subordinator is the beneficiary/mortgagee/grantee of that certain Deed of Trust/Mortgage/Security Deed ("Security Document") pursuant to that certain Security Document dated 02/23/2019 (the "Senior Lien"), and executed by MILTON SANCHEZ and NANCY SANCHEZ (together, the "Owner") and encumbering that certain real property located at 2321 N KNOX AVE, CHICAGO, IL 60639 (address) which is legally described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Property"), which Security Document was recorded on 03/08/2019 in Official Records Book NA, Page NA, as Instrument No. 1906749104, of the Official Records of COOK County, IL, as the same may have been or is to be modified prior hereto or contemporaneously herewith.

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, Bank of America, N.A. ("Junior Lien Holder") has been requested to make a loan, line of credit or other financial accommodation to Owner, to be secured by either a deed of trust, deed to secure debt or mortgage (collectively, the "Junior Lien"), covering without limitation, the Property and securing the indebtedness described therein including the payment of a promissory note or line of credit (together, the "Note") made by Owner and/or others payable to the order of Junior Lien Holder, in the maximum principal face amount not to exceed \$131000.00 ("Principal Amount"), including provisions for acceleration and payment of collection costs (collectively, the "Loan"); and

WHEREAS, Junior Lien Holder requires, as a condition to making the Loan, that the Junior Lien be superior to the Senior Lien;

WHEREAS, it is to the mutual benefit of the Subordinator, Owner and Junior Lien Holder that Junior Lien Holder make the Loan to Owner; and Subordinator is willing to permit the Junior Lien, when recorded, to constitute a lien upon the Property that is unconditionally prior and superior to the Senior Lien.

NOW THE CEF ORE, for valuable consideration and to induce Junior Lien Holder to make the Loan to Owner, Subor and the subordinates the Senior Lien to the Junior Lien and any renewals or extensions thereof, and declares, agrees and acknowledges that:

- (1) The Junior Lien and any renewals or extensions thereof, shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge on the property, prior and superior to the Superior Lien.
- (2) That Junior Lien Holder would not make the Loan without this subordination agreement.
- (3) This Agreement is limited to the Principal Amount, plus interest and any additional amounts advanced pursuant to the provision of the Note or Junior Lien for payment of insurance premiums, taxes, cost of collection or protection of the value of the Property or Junior Lien Holder's rights in the Property. This Agreement shall insure to the benefit of Junior Lien Holder and be binding upon Subordinator, its successors and assigns and shall be binding upon any purchaser (at foreclosure or otherwise) of the Property, or any part thereof, and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns.
- (4) This agreement shall be the whole and only agreement with regard to the subordination of the Senior Lien to the Junior Lien and shall supersede and cancel, but only insofar as would affect the priority between the security instruments described herein, any prior agreements as to such subordination including, but not limited to, those provisions, if any, contained in the Senior Lien, which provide for the subordination of the Senior Lien to another security instrument, deed of trust or mortgage.
- (5) It consents to and approves (i) all provisions of the Note and Junior Lien securing the loan, and (ii) all agreements, including but not limited to any loan or escrow agreements (collectively, the "Loan Agreements"), between Owner and Junior Lien Holder for the disbursement of the proceeds of the New Loan;
- (6) Junior Lien Holder making disbursements pursuant to any such agreement is under no obligation or duty to, nor has Junior Lien Holder represented that it will, see to the application of such proceeds by the person(s) to whom Junior Lien Holder disburses such proceeds and any application or use of such proceeds other than those provided for in such Loan Agreement(s) shall not defeat the subordination herein made in whole or in part.
- (7) It intentionally and unconditionally waives, relinquishes and subordinates the Senior Lien in favor of the Junior Lien and understands that in reliance upon, and in consideration of, this waiver, relinquish and subordinate specific loans and advances are being and will be made and, specific monetary and other obligations are being and will be entered into which would not be made or entered into but for said reliance upon this waiver, relinquishment and subordination.

2109139139 Page: 3 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT CONTAINS A PROVISION WHICH ALLOWS THE OWNER OBLIGATED ON YOUR REAL PROPERTY SECURITY TO OBTAIN A LOAN A PORTION OF WHICH MAY BE EXPENDED FOR OTHER PURPOSES THAN IMPROVEMENT OF THE LAND.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Duyle & Kay	
Tanya D Ray Vice President	-
V	
STATE OF TEX 4S	
COUNTY OF COLIAN	
This Instrument was acknewledged before	re me en (date) by Tanya D Ray,
Vice President, of BANK OF AMERICA, I	A., (Name of Corporation Acknowledging), a
(State of Inco	orporation) Corporation, on behalf of said Corporation.
Notary Public	\
Notary Public	
Print Name: Viet Nguyen	0/
My Commission Expires:	94
	<i>OU.</i>
	γ_{γ_i}
	9
	C)
	4
	0,
	$O_{\mathcal{K}_{\alpha}}$
	Of County Clert's Office
	Co
	C.

2109139139 Page: 4 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

INDEPENDENT NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Texas	
County of Colin	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge	ed before me by means of two-way audio-visual remote notarization, the
use of two-way audio-video communication	pursuant to the suspension granted by the Office of the Governor on April
27, 2020, under section 418.016 of the Texa	as Government Code.
on Mordo, 12, ,20	24, before me, a Notary Public, appeared
Tanya D Pay, as #VP	Db Pank of America, NA
who proved to me on the basis of satisfact	ory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to rile t	hat he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies),
	instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.	
	C
Witness my hand and official seal.	
TARY OF ARY	Signature: (Seal) Printed Name: Vol. Name:
STATE OF TEXTS OF TEX	Commission Expires: 08-25-203.4

2109139139 Page: 5 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

File No.: BACREF21302953

The following described real estate in the County of Cook in the State of Illinois, to wit:

Lot 57 in Edington Park, A Subdivision of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 (Except Railroad Right of way) of Section 34, Township 40 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Being the same property conveyed to Milton Sanchez by Warranty Deed from Bernice O'Brien, married to Dennis O'Brien and Joanne Laporte, a widow, dated July 9, 1998, recorded on August 7, 1998 as Instrument 98695,360, re-recorded April 8, 2004 Instrument 0409931033

APN: 13-34-103-009-0000

Commonly known as: 2321 N Knox Avenue, Chicago, IL 60639-3415

File No.: BACREF21302953 Page 1 of 1